Atos Group adjusted business plan (April 29, 2024)

Atos Group, in € million  2023PF 2024E 2025E 2026E 2027E

Revenue  10,093 9,757 9,915 10,453 11,046

Growth (%)   -3.3% 1.6% 5.4% 5.7%

Operating margin  417 282 531 828 1,095

OM%  4.1% 2.9% 5.4% 7.9% 9.9%

Free cash flow before interest and taxes   -185 5 659 770

Taxes   -61 -67 -92 -134

Separation costs & other   -169 -79 -42 -42

Interests13   -219 -170 -182 -186

Free cash flow before debt repayment   -634 -311 343 408

13  Using the same cash interest expense as stated by the terms & conditions agreed upon in the lock-up

agreement

8

Appendix 2: FY23 actual – FY23 pro forma revenue and operating margin reconciliation

The tables below present the reconciliation between the FY 2023 actual revenue and

operating margin and the 2023 pro forma revenue and operating margin, for the Group,

Eviden, Tech Foundations and the two components of Eviden, Digital and BDS. Elements

in reconciliation correspond mainly to businesses disposed in 2023.

External revenue  2023 FY Actuals Scope and FX impacts
2023 FY PF

(July 24 Rates)

Digital 3,630 -112 3,518

BDS 1,459 -32 1,427

Sub-total Eviden 5,089 -144 4,945

Tech Foundations 5,604 -419 5,185

Total Group 10,693 -563 10,130

Operating margin 2023 FY Actuals Scope and FX impacts
2023 FY PF
(July Rates)

Digital 257 -20 237

BDS 38 -5 33

Sub-total Eviden 294 -25 270

Tech Foundations 172 -22 150

Total Group 467 -47 420

Pro forma information consists in adjusting historical published information from scope

changes but shall not be considered as pro forma information as defined by the EU

Prospectus regulation.

Appendix 3: Free cash flow reconciliations

In €

billion

Reported 2023 Free cash flow -1.1

Less: working capital actions -1.8

Free cash flow assuming no working capital actions -2.9

2024E change in cash before the unwinding of working capital actions14 -0.8

Unwinding of the working capital actions -1.8

2024E change in cash after the unwinding of working capital actions15 -2.6